CITY OF EDGERTON
CITY HALL
12 ALBION STREET

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Wednesday, September 15, 2021 AT 6:00 P.M.

REMOTE PARTICIPATION: To participate or view the meeting, please select the link to the meeting
listed on the calendar events on the City website’s home page at www.cityofedgerton.com.

1. Call to Order; Roll Call.

2. Confirmation of Appropriate Meeting Notice Posted Friday, September 10, 2021

3. Public Hearing:
a. Hear comments regarding a request by Edgerton Hospital and Health Services for a
variance to Chapter 22.505(3)(c) to allow the construction of a sign larger than allowed
by the Zoning Ordinance for the parcel is located at 11101 Sherman Road. (6-26-1500).
b. Close the public hearing.

4. Consider request by Edgerton Hospital and Health Services for a variance to Chapter
22.505(3)(c) to allow the construction of a sign larger than allowed by the Zoning Ordinance
for the parcel is located at 11101 Sherman Road. (6-26-1500)

5. Public Hearing:

a. Hear comments regarding a request by Jordan Davis for a variance to Chapter
22.503(1)l for the property located at 225 W Fulton Street to allow the installation of a
projecting sign (Parcel 6-26-01.A).

b. Close the public hearing.

6. Consider request by Jordan Davis for a variance to Chapter 22.503(1)! for the property
located at 225 W Fulton Street to allow the installation of a projecting sign (Parcel 6-26-
01.A).

7. Public Hearing:

a. Hear comments regarding a request by Lisa Weinstein for a variance to Chapter
22.711(3)(b)8 for the property located at 512 Blaine Street to reduce the pavement
setback from 3 feet 0 foot to allow the construction of a driveway (Parcel 6-26-506)

b. Close the public hearing.

8. Consider request by Lisa Weinstein for a variance to Chapter 22.711(3)(b)8 for the property
located at 512 Blaine Street to reduce the pavement setback from 3 feet 0 foot to allow the
construction of a driveway (Parcel 6-26-506)



9. Public Hearing: - _
a. Hear comments regarding a request by request by Neal Brown for the following
variances:
e Chapter 22.712 (3)(b)5 to reduce a sideyard setback from 8 feet to 3 feet;
e Chapter 22.712 (3)(b)8 to reduce the pavement setback from 5 feet to 0 feet
b. Close the public hearing.

10. Consider request by Neal Brown for the following variances:
e Chapter 22.712 (3)(b)5 to reduce a sideyard setback from 8 feet to 3 feet;
e Chapter 22.712 (3)(b)8 to reduce the pavement setback from 5 feet to 0 feet

11. Consider approval of August 23, 2021 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting minutes.

12.Adjourn

¢l All Board Members City Administrator
All Council Members Department Heads
City Attorney
Newspapers

NOTICE: If a person with a disability requires that the meeting be accessible or that materials at
the meeting be in an accessible format, call the City Administrator’s office at least 6 hours prior
to the meeting to request adequate accommodations. Telephone: 884-3341



TO: Edgerton Board of Appeals
FROM: Staff
MEETING DATE: September 15, 2021

GENERAL DESCRIPTION

Description of Request: Petition for variances to Chapter 22.505(3)(c) to allow the construction
of a sign larger than allowed by the Zoning Ordinance.

Address: 11101 Sherman Road. (6-26-1500)
Applicant: Edgerton Hospital and Health Services

Current Zoning/Land Use: B4 / hospital

STAFF REVIEW COMMENTS

The zoning administrator has reviewed the petition in accordance with Section 22.211 of the
Edgerton Zoning Ordinance, found it to be complete and that it fulfills the requirements of this
chapter and has the following comments:

1. The petitioner wishes to install an onsite directional sign for the emergency entrance of a
hospital.

2. The petitioner proposes to install a double faced sign that is a total of 22 sf. The ordinance
limits directional signs to 9 sf.

3. The petitioner proposes to remove the words emergency from the existing sign in the area
of the proposed sign.
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Application for Variance

Owner (must be the applicant) l&yitu__ £ et~ INB 31\8 1% INC. TANesy\lo— Ageut
Parcel Address [/[ Ot /‘\[ Shermawn Rd- Parcel Number

Owner Address /161 Al $heyinen  Ed. Daytime Phone@& %84, (607
Present Use of the Property %—/ogﬂ Ma |

Zoning Classification

The following items must be submitted with each application. Additional site plan information as
described in Section 22.213(3) may be required by the Zoning Administrator (Ordinance section
referenced in this application are available upon request):
(1)  Map of the property showing the following:
Entire property
All lot dimensions
Existing structures with dimensions to property lines (buildings, fences, walls etc)
Proposed structures with written dimensions to property lines
Existing paved surfaces (driveways, walks, decks, etc)
Proposed paved surfaces with dimensions to property lines
Written dimensions to buildings on adjoining properties if setback variance is
requested
Zoning of adjacent parcels
Street(s) which are adjacent to the parcel
Graphic scale and north arrow
Changes in land use intensity due to the variance (additional dwelling units, more
customers, more parking, outside lighting, outside storage, etc)

(2)  Written description of proposed variance answering the following questions:
City of Edgerton Ordinance Section #_ 556G X< eannot be entirely satisfied because:
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In lieu of complying with the ordinance, the following alternative is proposed (please
describe the proposal in detail):
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Written justification of the requested variance with reasons why the Applicant believes
the proposed variance is appropriate. Before the Zoning Board of Appeals can grant a
variance, they must find that the following criteria have been satisfied. Describe how your
request meets the following criteria: (section 22.211(4)(c))

What exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or special factors are present which apply
only to the subject property? The response to this question shall clearly indicate how the
subject property contains factors that are not present on other properties in the same zoning
district.
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The hardship or difficulty shall be peculiar to the subject property and different from that of
other properties and not one that affects all properties similarly. Such a hardship or
difficulty shall have arisen because of the unusual shape of the original acreage parcel;
unusual topography or elevation; or because the property was created before the passage of
the current, applicable zoning regulations, or will not accommodate a structure of
reasonable design for a permitted use if all area, yard, green space, and setback
requirements are observed,
Loss of profit or pecuniary hardship shall not, in and of itself, be grounds for a variance;
Self-imposed hardship shall not be grounds for a variance. Reductions resulting from the
sale of portions of a property reducing the remainder of said property below buildable size
or cutting-off existing access to a public right-of-way or deed restrictions imposed by the
owner's predecessor in title are considered to be such self-imposed hardships;
Violations by, or variances granted to, neighboring properties shall not justify a variance;
The alleged hardship shall not be one that would have existed in the absence of a zoning
ordinance. (For example, if a lot were unbuildable because of topography in the absence
of any or all setback requirements.)

In what manner do the factors identified in 1., above, prohibit the development of the subject
property in a manner similar to that of other properties under the same zoning district? The
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response to this question shall clearly indicate how the requested variance is essential to
make the subject property developable so that property rights enjoyed by the owners of
similar properties can be enjoyed by the owners of the subject property.

Would the granting of the proposed variance be of substantial detriment to adjacent
properties? The response to this question shall clearly indicate how the proposed variance
will have no substantial impact on adjacent properties.
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Would the granting of the proposed variance as depicted on the required site plan, result in a
substantial or undue adverse impact on the character of the neighborhood, environmental
factors, traffic factors, parking, public improvements, public property or rights-of-way, or
other matters affecting the public health, safety, or general welfare, either as they now exist
or as they may in the future be developed as a result of the implementation of the intent,
provisions, and policies of this Chapter, the Master Plan, or any other plan, program, map, or
ordinance adopted or under consideration pursuant to official notice by the City or other
governmental agency having jurisdiction to guide growth and development? The response to
this question shall clearly indicate how the proposed variance will have no substantial impact
on such long-range planning matters.

7&'\9 4/\§‘ﬁ 1\3 4 //'Lit‘tl'éa-kbt/tca/ 9/\9‘/1 v\VL AL
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Have the factors causing the variance request been created by the act of the applicant or
previous property owner or their agent (for example: previous development decisions such as
building placement, floor plan, or orientation, lotting pattern, or grading) after the effective
date of this Chapter. The response to this question shall clearly indicate that such factors
existed prior to the effective date of this Chapter and were not created by action of the
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Applicant, a previous property owner, or their agent.
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Does the proposed variance involve the regulations of Subsection 22.304 or the district use
regulations in each zoning district of Section 22.700? The response to this question shall
clearly indicate that the requested variance does not involve the provisions of this
Subsection.

MO

Verification by applicant: I, iéu M E (ootr I 8 Sous T, owner for which relief is
sought, certify that the application and the above information is truthful and accurate to the best of

my ability. (M(Zf ! : |
Applicant Signa /@/é Date ¥ / 30/ 2]

Applicant Signature Date

Revised date 6-23-1998
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TO: Edgerton Board of Appeals

FROM: Staff

MEETING DATE: September 15, 2021

GENERAL DESCRIPTION

Description of Request: Petition for a variance to Chapter 22.503(1)! to allow the installation of
a projecting sign

Address: for the property located at 225 W Fulton Street (Parcel 6-26-01.A).

Applicant: Jordan Davis

Current Zoning/Land Use: HMU / Personal or Professional Services (dentist office/storage)

STAFF REVIEW COMMENTS

The zoning administrator has reviewed the petition in accordance with Section 22.211 of the
Edgerton Zoning Ordinance, found it to be complete and that it fulfills the requirements of this

chapter and has the following comments:

1.

The petitioner wishes to install a projecting sign — a type of wall sign that is installed
perpendicular to the building face. New projecting signs are not allowed in any zoning
District except for the B2 District. Most of the downtown is zoned B-2. The subject
property is zoned HMU. Projecting signs are allowed in the downtown district because

‘most buildings in the downtown are built up to the sidewalk (no setback) so there is no

opportunity for ground signs.

The ordinance allows for two on wall signs. The property currently has two wall signs —
one on the east and one on the west side of the building. One sign would have to be
removed or a variance would be required to exceed the number of wall signs if the
projecting sign were allowed. The maximum area for the projecting sign is 42 sf (both
sides)

Projecting sign must be at least 10’ off the pavement, cannot project more than 4’ from the
face of the building, and must be at least 2’ behind the curb.

4. The new sign must be approved by the Historic Commission.

-11-
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Application for Variance

Owner (must be the applicant)__\ardd o Dana Doy, & ooy Dm\’“\“ﬁ\
Parcel Address 23S . Fulon  Skwossc Parcel Number (2 “ U0 U

Owner Address_\9A\ N. Page S, Sxeuenton, 1@(93 Daytime Phone(\6®) seu-quu %
2S%N

Present Use of the Property wanaad, eSS

Zoning Classification HEH !

The following items must be submitted with each application. Additional site plan information
as described in Section 22.213(3) may be required by the Zoning Administrator (Ordinance
section referenced in this application are available upon request):

1) Map of the property showing the following:

Entire property

All lot dimensions

Existing structures with dimensions to property lines (buildings, fences, walls
etc)

Proposed structures with written dimensions to property lines

Existing paved surfaces (driveways, walks, decks, etc)

Proposed paved surfaces with dimensions to property lines

Written dimensions to buildings on adjoining properties if setback variance is
requested

Zoning of adjacent parcels

Street(s) which are adjacent to the parcel

Graphic scale and north arrow

Changes in land use intensity due to the variance (additional dwelling units,
more customers, more parking, outside lighting, outside storage, etc)

(2) Written description of proposed variance answering the following questions:
City of Edgerton Ordinance Section # cannot be entirely satisfied

because:

-12-



In lieu of complying with the ordinance, the following alternative is proposed (please
describe the proposal in detail):

waowadh Wi Ae \\MS o swon oa QIORQAEAS com
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(3)  Written justification of the requested variance with reasons why the Applicant
believes the proposed variance is appropriate. Before the Zoning Board of Appeals can
grant a variance, they must find that the following criteria have been satisfied. Describe
how your request meets the following criteria: (section 22.211(4)(c))

What exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or special factors are present which
apply only to the subject property? The response to this question shall clearly indicate
how the subject property contains factors that are not present on other properties in the
same zoning district.

Avvnsuni M\u\:\\;\s e vy W M naede. dusner™ ; \oui) o\h%/ LYCIRYETY
S w) X oXk A3
v N Susn Lausn as '
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e The hardship or difficulty shall be peculiar to the subject property and different from
that of other properties and not one that affects all properties similarly. Such a hardship
or difficulty shall have arisen because of the unusual shape of the original acreage
parcel; unusual topography or elevation; or because the property was created before the
passage of the current, applicable zoning regulations, or will not accommodate a
structure of reasonable design for a permitted use if all area, yard, green space, and
setback requirements are observed;

e Loss of profit or pecuniary hardship shall not, in and of itself, be grounds for a

variance;

e Self-imposed hardship shall not be grounds for a variance. Reductions resulting from
the sale of portions of a property reducing the remainder of said property below
buildable size or cutting-off existing access to a public right-of-way or deed restrictions
imposed by the owner's predecessor in title are considered to be such self-imposed
hardships;

e Violations by, or variances granted to, neighboring propemes shall not justify a

variance;

-13-




e The alleged hardship shall not be one that would have existed in the absence of a
' zoning ordinance. (For example, if a lot were unbuildable because of
topography in the absence of any or all setback requirements.)

In what manner do the factors identified in 1., above, prohibit the development of
the subject property in a manner similar to that of other properties under the
same zoning district? The response to this question shall clearly indicate how
the requested variance is essential to make the subject property developable so
that property rights enjoyed by the owners of similar properties can be enjoyed
by the owners of the subject property.

—Tea. roauitd Sign Retn Yaa Qvend oo M\e\{n\n:) WV
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Would the granting of the proposed variance be of substantial detriment to
adjacent properties? The response to this question shall clearly indicate how the
proposed variance will have no substantial impact on adjacent properties.

N ~cas 'D\RGD‘OW Q_(cwx \u;\\\ cauee A0y 0coQusien  OsC
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Would the granting of the proposed variance as depicted on the required site
plan, result in a substantial or undue adverse impact on the character of the
neighborhood, environmental factors, traffic factors, parking, public
improvements, public property or rights-of-way, or other matters affecting the
public health, safety, or general welfare, either as they now exist or as they may
in the future be developed as a result of the implementation of the intent,
provisions, and policies of this Chapter, the Master Plan, or any other plan,
program, map, or ordinance adopted or under consideration pursuant to official
notice by the City or other governmental agency having jurisdiction to guide
growth and development? The response to this question shall clearly indicate
how the proposed variance will have no substantial impact on such long-range

planning matters.

No -

City of Edgerton, 12 Albion Street, Edgerton, Wisconsin 53534
Phone: (608) 884-3341 ‘12“1: (608) 884-8892



Have the factors causing the variance request been created by the act of the
applicant or previous property owner or their agent (for example: previous
development decisions such as building placement, floor plan, or orientation,
lotting pattern, or grading) after the effective date of this Chapter. The response
to this question shall clearly indicate that such factors existed prior to the
effective date of this Chapter and were not created by action of the Applicant, a
previous property owner, or their agent.

No

¥

Does the proposed variance involve the regulations of Subsection 22.304 or the
district use regulations in each zoning district of Section 22.700? The response
to this question shall clearly indicate that the requested variance does not involve
the provisions of this Subsection.

W

LDonia Faraily Dirkaging)

Verification by applicant: I, __Nocdan Doanrs , owner for
which relief is sought, certify that the applicati d the aprgve information is trut |

Applicant Signature Q,g_LJA/\ @M Date ¢laz/z202+l

Applicant Signature Date

Revised date 6-23-1998

City of Edgerton, 12 Albion Street, Edgerton, Wisconsin 53534
Phone: (608) 884-3341 igax: (608) 884-8892
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TO: Edgerton

FROM: Staff

Board of Appeals

MEETING DATE: September 15, 2021

GENERAL DESCRIPTION

Description of Request: Petition for a variance to Chapter 22.711(3)(b)8 to reduce the paved
surface setback from 3 feet to 0 feet to allow a driveway closer to the lot line than allowed by

ordinance.

Address: 512 Blaine St

Applicant: Lisa Weinstein

Current Zoning/Land Use: R-2 Residential / duplex

STAFF REVIEW COMMENTS

The planning staff has reviewed the petition in accordance with the Edgerton Zoning Ordinance and
has the following comments:

1.

The petitioner seeks a variance to allow the construction of a driveway closer to
the lot line at 512 Blaine Street than allowed by the ordinance. Chapter
22.711(3)(b)8 requires pave surfaces be 3 feet from a side lot line and 5 feet at the
street property line (sidewalk).

The property has two existing gravel driveways. The City allows unpaved, existing
driveways that do not meet the setback requirements to be paved in their current
location without a variance. Neither of the existing driveways comply with the
ordinance: the southern driveway is too close to the lot line at the sidewalk but
otherwise conforms; and the northern one is on the lot line so none of it complies
with the setback requirements. The petitioner would be allowed to pave the two
existing driveways without a variance but the petition wishes to extend the
driveways. The proposed location of the northern driveway is closer to the lot line
than is allowed. The ordinance requires a 3 foot setback the petitioner seeks a zero-
foot setback.

-17-



Application for Variance

Owner (must be the applicant) A/ SA é()é/,\,)s TEs4)
Parcel Address 3 /R /Ll940 & Parcel Number

Owner Address <2© £+ Ay c)&“/csat)/, gb@EMD/aytime Phone_ < FQ~4237g

Present Use of the Property < Uy DUILD i)

Zoning Classification

The following items must be submitted with each application. Additional site plan information as
described in Section 22.213(3) may be required by the Zoning Administrator (Ordinance section
referenced in this application are available upon request):

(M

@)

Map of the property showing the following:

Entire property

All lot dimensions

Existing structures with dimensions to property lines (buildings, fences, walls etc)
Proposed structures with written dimensions to property lines

Existing paved surfaces (driveways, walks, decks, etc)

Proposed paved surfaces with dimensions to property lines

Written dimensions to buildings on adjoining properties if setback variance is
requested

Zoning of adjacent parcels

Street(s) which are adjacent to the parcel

Graphic scale and north arrow

Changes in land use intensity due to the variance (additional dwelling units, more
customers, more parking, outside lighting, outside storage, etc)

Written description of proposed variance answering the following questions:
City of Edgerton Ordinance Section # cannot be entirely satisfied because:

T D pivEdsy o0 TeE LOEST Sjpg  LO0ULA
WO7T LBE LUHE SVOUBHK [[OL [ Viorols

(LOAcz

In lieu of complying with the ordinance, the following alternative is proposed (please
describe the proposal in detail):

THE  Z oo s FRom THE [RoERT, Lws

2
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(3)  Written justification of the requested variance with reasons why the Applicant believes
the proposed variance is appropriate. Before the Zoning Board of Appeals can grant a
variance, they must find that the following criteria have been satisfied. Descnbe how your
request meets the following criteria: (section 22.211(4)(c))

What exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or special factors are present which apply
only to the subject property? The response to this question shall clearly indicate how the
subject property contams factors that are not pres ent on other properties in the same zoning
district.

TiE N@1ownys  Wne AldAvS  Azgn) TEEes

_ © The hardship or difficulty shall be peculiar to the subject property and different from that of
~other properties and not one that affects all properties similarly. Such a hardship or
difficulty shall have arisen because of the unusual shape of the original acreage parcel;
unusual topography or elevation; or because the property was created before the passage of
the current, applicable zoning regulations, or will not accommodate a structure of
reasonable design for a permitted use if all area, yard, green space, and setback
requirements are observed;
Loss of profit or pecuniary hardship shall not, in and of itself, be grounds for a variance;
Self-imposed hardship shall not be grounds for a variance. Reductions resulting from the
sale of portions of a property reducing the remainder of said property below buildable size
or cutting-off existing access to a public right-of-way or deed restrictions imposed by the
owner's predecessor in title are considered to be such self-imposed hardships;
Violations by, or variances granted to, neighboring properties shall not justify a variance;
The alleged hardship shall not be one that would have existed in the absence of a zoning
ordinance. (For example, if a lot were unbuildable because of topography in the absence
of any or all setback requirements.)

In what manner do the factors identified in 1., above, prohibit the development of the subject
property in a manner similar to that of other properties under the same zoning district? The

3
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response to this question shall clearly indicate how the requested variance is essential to
make the subject property developable so that property rights enjoyed by the owners of
similar properties can be enjoyed by the owners of the subject property.

We Weeh To  [RoUDE  Frriced T FREc e
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Would the granting of the proposed.variance be of substantial detriment to adjacent
properties? The response to this question shall clearly indicate how the proposed variance
will have no substantial impact on adjacent properties.
THNE VARIANVTE  tH4L  Hleds  On ErFEEC
OO THE  TEOO ADITACCD T S GrfL3eoL < :

Would the granting of the proposed variance as depicted on the required site plan, resultin a
substantial or undue adverse impact on the character of the neighborhood, environmental
factors, traffic factors, parking, public improvements, public property or rights-of-way, or
other matters affecting the public health, safety, or general welfare, either as they now exist
or as they may in the future be developed as a result of the implementation of the intent,
provisions, and policies of this Chapter, the Master Plan, or any other plan, program, map, or
ordinance adopted or under consideration pursuant to official notice by the City or other
governmental agency having jurisdiction to guide growth and development? The response to
this question shall clearly indicate how the proposed variance will have no substantial impact
on such long-range planning matters.

IoERE AMns Aldays Lapp) JAFFIE O Borw
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Have the factors causing the variance request been created by the act of the applicant or
previous property owner or their agent (for example: previous development decisions such as
building placement, floor plan, or orientation, lotting pattern, or grading) after the effective
date of this Chapter. The response to this question shall clearly indicate that such factors
existed prior to the effective date of this Chapter and were not created by action of the

4
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Applicant, a previous property owner, or their agent,

——

L hdn¥f- Create 1+, and haa @/wqqg
éée}’)»a . un‘m“/ AC/‘(//)C{; %G //;()LJ<(° iﬂ(”,\/C‘\ILeC/
fo_the ot B Jocation beguires /-

Does the proposed variance involve the regulations of Subsection 22.304 or the district use
regulations in each zoning district of Section 22.700? The response to this question shall
clearly indicate that the requested variance does not involve the provisions of this

Subsection.
No .

Verification by applicant: I, Z (s )= WSTE 4/ , owner for which relief is
sought, certify that the application and the above information is truthful and accurate to the best of
my ability.

Applicant Signature@ /Z,Q—m Date c? ~ T~

Applicant Signature Date

Revised date 6-23-1998
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Our plans call for a driveway for each side of the building. This way the first floor will have
a driveway on the east side and the second floor will have its own driveway on the west
side of the building. The east side has 15 feet, 11-5/8 inches and there is no problem with
pouring the driveway 3 feet from the lot line. That is not the case for the west side
driveway.

We are hereby requesting that a variance be granted on the west side driveway so that we
could pour the concrete driveway all the way to the lot line. The proposed driveway will be
11 feet, 6-3/8 inches on the back side of the driveway and 10 feet, 8-3/8 inches on the front
side. If a variance is not granted, the driveway would be only 7 feet, 8-3/8 inches on the
front side and that would be too narrow to comfortably drive a car onto it. The narrow
concrete driveway would not be safe to park a vehicle on it. There is the risk of tenants
driving too close to the side of the wood frame building which would pose a problem with
people accidentally driving into the building. There would also be the concern of drivers
banging their doors into the building and damaging their vehicles.

Granting a variance would be a great benefit to the functionality of this building and would
also give the building a clean finished look.

P
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. TO: Edgerton Board of Appeals
FROM: Staff
MEETING DATE: September 15, 2021

GENERAL DESCRIPTION

Description of Request: Petition for the following variances an addition to a residential
structure and the expansion of the driveway both closer to the lot line than permitted.

e Chapter 22.712 (3)(b)5 to reduce a sideyard setback from 8 feet to 3 feet;

e Chapter 22.712 (3)(b)8 to reduce the pavement setback from 5° to 0

Address: 20 Albion St
Applicant: Neal Brown

Current Zoning/Land Use: R-3 Residential / single family home

STAFF REVIEW COMMENTS

The planning staff has reviewed the petition in accordance with the Edgerton Zoning Ordinance and
has the following comments:

1. The petitioner seeks a variance to allow an addition to a single-family house located
3 feet from the side lot line. The ordinance requires an 8 foot setback. The existing
structure is 3 feet from the lot line and the proposed addition would match the
setback of the existing structure.

2. The parcel currently has a shared driveway with the property to the south with each
driveway built on the lot line. The petitioner wishes to extend the driveway to
accommodate access to the garage that is part of the proposed addition. The proposed
driveway expansion would reduce the setback from the required 3 feet to zero feetin
the driveway expansion area.

3. The lot is 49.7 feet wide which is narrow compared to most R-3 lots. The minimum
width required by the ordinance in the R-3 District is 60°.

_97-



Application for Variance

Owner (must be the applicant) Neao . Beowd
Parcel Address : Parcel Number
Owner Address_ 20 Mbicn S ¥ quumd \Lx 5353y Daytlme Phone(‘l*}z[ 3u5-0305

Present Use of the Property ﬂesmsrnm, ( (primacs ﬂa.rvowtc)
— 7

Zoning Classification

The following items must be submitted with each application. Additional site plan information as
described in Section 22.213(3) may be required by the Zoning Administrator (Ordinance section
referenced in this application are available upon request):
0)) Map of the property showing the following:
Entire property ¢
All lot dimensions v/
Existing structures with dimensions to property lines (buildings, fences, walls etc) v
Proposed structures with written dimensions to property lines
Existing paved surfaces (driveways, walks, decks, etc)
Proposed paved surfaces with dimensions to property lines
Written dimensions to buildings on adjoining properties if setback variance is
requested
Zoning of adjacent parcels
Street(s) which are adjacent to the parcel
Graphic scale and north arrow
Changes in land use intensity due to the variance (additional dwelling units, more
customers, more parking, outside lighting, outside storage, etc)

(2)  Written description of proposed variance answering the following questions: -
Cuty of Edgerton Ordinance Section # cannot be entirely satisfied because:

Do Se- T Nien GEC Bom

In lieu of complying with the ordinance, the following alternative is proposed (please
describe the proposal in detail):

‘N_-} oy i Evagtwnl 1s  onliy ~50FY  Laine |, ote Noré iu Eacedn nre
43 - u. :, ..;
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Written justification of the requested variance with reasons why the Applicant believes
the proposed variance is appropriate. Before the Zoning Board of Appeals can grant a

. variance, they must find that the following criteria have been satisfied. Describe how your

request meets the following criteria: (section 22.211(4)(c))

What exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or special factors are present which apply
only to the subject property? The response to this question shall clearly indicate how the
subject property contains factors that are not present on other properties in the same zoning
district,

:hse‘g T hWae Tuostatun  bedeeo - MO wialt. 0(' M Mgc‘x. be Lless...

.W_Mm ALy my st
—OMy T “*”’L’i' (W“'"‘) o M‘E‘r SRACE N Hsu&‘. for "f':’
-ercm{q by kvz, moeE ‘;anm: '

The hardship or difficulty shall be peculiar to the subject property and different from that of
other properties and not one that affects all properties similarly. Such a hardship or
dxff culty shall have arisen because of the unusual shape of the original acreage parcel;
unusual topography or elevation; or because the property was created before the passage of
the current, applicable zoning regulations, or will not accommodate a structure of
reasonable design for a permitted use if all area, yard, green space, and setback
requirements are observed;

Loss of profit or pecuniary hardship shall not, in and of itself, be grounds for a variance;
Self-imposed hardship shall not be grounds for a variance. Reductions resulting fromthe

- sale of portions of a property reducing the remainder of said property below buildablesize

or cutting-off existing access to a public right-of-way or deed restrictions imposed bythe

owner's predecessor in title are considered to be such self-imposed hardships;

Violations by, or variances granted to, neighboring properties shall not justify a variance;

The alleged hardship shall not be one that would have existed in the absence of a zoning
ordinance. (For example, if a lot were unbuildable because of topography in the absence
of any or all setback requirements.)

In what manner do the factors identified in 1., above, prohibit the development of the subject
property in a manner similar to that of other properties under the same zoning district? The




response to this question shall clearly indicate how the requested variance is essential to
make the subject property developable so that property rights enjoyed by the owners of
similar properties can be enjoyed by the owners of the sub_]ect property
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Would the granting of the proposed variance be of substantial detriment to adjacent
properties? The response to this question shall clearly indicate how the proposed variance
will have no substantial impact on adjacent properties.

Borit \Ji-‘gbjaur-s Uw\b"i S’wm R l\ulhﬂ-i .‘3 (> V3 LQ.:\A..-“\.,.. 'p‘mh.m),
D«hbv\'u\‘N e uu-r com-uq '\cuw-ns Misn  of -\L\,\r pn:pu’nq \wﬁ.f crulq
€ o o i S\uerr o wwg cmau'ng !,u:_. .

Would the granting of the proposed variance as depicted on the required site plan, resultin a
substantial or undue adverse impact on the character of the neighborhood, environmental
factors, traffic factors, parkmg, public improvements, public property or rights-of-way, or
other matters affecting the public health, safety, or general welfare, either as they now exist
or as they may in the future be developed as a result of the implementation of the intent,
provisions, and policies of this Chapter, the Master Plan, or any other plan, program, map, or
ordinance adopted or under consideration pursuant to official notice by the City or other
governmental agency having jurisdiction to guide growth and development? The responseto
this question shall clearly indicate how the proposed variance will have no substantial impact
on such long-range planning matters.

soefl i ity hefp-se we don n dun ov gange
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e UIW bom  Sheetd,

Have the factors causing the variance request been created by the act of the applicant or
previous property owner or their agent (for example: previous development decisions suchas
building placement, floor plan, or orientation, lotting pattern, or grading) after the effective
date of this Chapter. The response to this question shall clearly indicate that such factors
existed prior to the effective date of this Chapter and were not created by action of the

4




Applicant, a previous property owner, or their agent.

No, Boes pb offesl duks - o il be

Does the proposed variance involve the regulations of Subsection 22.304 or the district use
regulations in each zoning district of Section 22.700? The response to this question shall
clearly indicate that the requested variance does not involve the provisions of this
Subsection.

Verification by applicant: I, Ng,-n.. b, Browd ; owner for which relief is
sought, certify that the application and the above information is truthful and accurate to the best of
my ability. o

Applicant Signauis Date B-(o-Zoz{

Date

Revised dote 6-23-1998 B




Application for Variance

Owner (must be the applicant) \! EAL D, Browd
Parcel Address . s Parcel Number
OwnerAddress 20 Mlhica St léqum \Lx 53534 . Daytime PhoneZﬁ?ZleS-O?aoS

Present Use of the Property ﬂesinu-m’_t. 7'--.(9;,:'”1-;;,‘:;‘,?;@;,:;:5“:::)

Zoning Classification

The following items must be submitted with each application. Additional site plan information as
described in Section 22.213(3) may be required by the Zoning Administrator (Ordinance section
referenced in this application are available upon request):
¢)) Map of the property showing the following:
Entire property ¢
All lot dimensions v
Existing structures with dimensions to property lines (buildings, fences, walls etc) v
Proposed structures with written dimensions to property lines
Existing paved surfaces (driveways, walks, decks, etc)
Proposed paved surfaces with dimensions to property lines
Written dimensions to buildings on adjoining properties if setback variance is
requested
Zoning of adjacent parcels
Street(s) which are adjacent to the parcel
Graphic scale and north arrow
Changes in land use intensity due to the variance (additional dwelling units, more
customers, more parking, outside lighting, outside storage, etc)

(2)  Written description of proposed variance answering the following questions:
City of Edgerton Ordinance Section # cannot be entirely satisfied because:

Dy Se- T N_l;;f-l): QFrf.éb;,a,,

In lieu of complying with the ordinance, the following alternative is proposed (please
describe the proposal in detail):

“‘3 ot il Evapton 1s on\ip ~50FY  Ling , Otee Nors v Ease kN Are
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Written justification of the requested variance with reasons why the Applicant believes
the proposed variance is appropriate. Before the Zoning Board of Appeals can grant a

. variance, they must find that the following criteria have been satisfied. Describe how your

request meets the following criteria: (section 22.211(4)(c))

What exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or special factors are present which apply
only to the subject property? The response to this question shall clearly indicate how the
subject property contains factors that are not present on other properties in the same zoning
district.

f!ih& x Wae yuniatin  laedecs - 4&0 wialta o(- mq prpet ¢ lesy.
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The hardship or difficulty shall be peculiar to the subject property and different from that of
other properties and not one that affects all properties similarly. Such a hardship or
difficulty shall have arisen because of the unusual shape of the original acreage parcel;
unusual topography or elevation; or because the property was created before the passage of
the current, applicable zoning regulations, or will not accommodate a structure of
reasonable design for a permitted use if all area, yard, green space, and setback
requirements are observed,
Loss of profit or pecuniary hardship shall not, in and of itself, be grounds for a variance;
Self-imposed hardship shall not be grounds for a variance. Reductions resulting fromthe
sale of portions of a property reducing the remainder of said property below buildable size
or cutting-off existing dccess to a public right-of-way or deed restrictions imposed by the
owner's predecessor in title are considered to be such self-imposed hardships;
Violations by, or variances granted to, neighboring properties shall not justify a variance;
The alleged hardship shall not be one that would have existed in the absence of a zoning
ordinance. (For example, ifa lot were unbuildable because of topography in the absence
of any or all setback requirements.)

In what manner do the factors identified in 1., above, prohibit the development of the subject
property in a manner similar to that of other properties under the same zoning district? The

3




response to this question shall clearly indicate how the requested variance is essential to
make the subject property developable so that property rights enjoyed by the owners of
similar properties can be en_joyed by the owners of the sub_]ect property
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Would the granting of the proposed variance be of substantial detriment to ad_]acent
properties? The response to this question shall clearly indicate how the proposed variance
will have no substantial impact on adjacent properties.
Borte \lu‘g@-'; Uw-\-b"i S’wm L q“”““"— »" O WL "‘(\q’» pm&tﬁh
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Would the granting of the proposed variance as depicted on the required site plan, resultin a
substantial or undue adverse impact on the character of the neighborhood, environmental .
factors, traffic factors, parkmg, public improvements, public property or rights-of-way, or
other matters aﬁ'ectmg the public health, safety, or general welfare, either as they now exist

or as they may in the future be developed as a result of the implementation of the intent,
provisions, and policies of this Chapter, the Master Plan, or any other plan, program, map, or
ordinance adopted or under consideration pursuant to official notice by the City or other
govemmental agency having jurisdiction to guide growth and development? The response to

this question shall clearly indicate how the proposed variance will have no substantial i impact

on such long-range planning matters.
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Have the factors causing the variance request been created by the act of the applicant or .
previous property owner or their agent (for example: previous development decisions suchas
building placement, floor plan, or orientation, lotting pattern, or grading) after the effective
date of this Chapter. The response to this question shall clearly indicate that such factors
existed prior to the effective date of this Chapter and were not created by action of the

4
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Applicant, a previous property owner, or their agent.

Ne, Yoes tub olieok dwis - o wiy

fo famag Din oo,

Does the proposed variance involve the regulations of Subsection 22.304 or the district use
regulations in each zoning district of Section 22.700? The response to this question shall
clearly indicate that the requested variance does not involve the provisions of this
Subsection.

Verification by applicant: I; MEM, D. Browy ; owner for which relief is
sought, certify that the apphcatlon and the above information is truthful and accurate to the best of
my ability.

Date 8-{o-Zoz(

Applicant Sigﬁétﬁ’re S - Date

RO
i
7Ly \:r" (EZ

i Clty¢offdgerton Zonmg oardof A ; p.e.alg

-......x

Rovised date 6-23-1998 P
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CITY OF EDGERTON
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MINUTES

August 23, 2021

A regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals (“ZBA”) was called to order at 6:00 p.m.
at the Edgerton City Hall, 12 Albion Street, Edgerton, Rock County, Wisconsin on August
23,2021.

Present and responding to the roll call in person were Chairperson Dave Maynard, James
Kapellen, Jim Long, Russel Jorstad, Veronica Ellingworth and Dave Esau (alternate).

Also present in person were City Administrator Ramona Flanigan, City Attorney William E.
Morgan and Alder Jim Burdick.

Chairperson Dave Maynard opened the meeting. The first order of business was
confirmation of appropriate meeting notice. City Administrator Ramona Flanigan confirmed
that the meeting notice was posted in the appropriate places as required under the Wisconsin
Statutes.

A motion to open the Public Hearing was made by ZBA Member Long, seconded by ZBA
Member Jorstad, and passed by unanimous roll call vote at 6:05 p.m. .

The City Attorney provided a brief recitation of the criteria to be considered in order to grant
a variance.

The ZBA went into public hearing on the variance application of T&D Plaza LLC/ Don
Deegan for a variance to Chapter 22. 722(4)(b) to allow construction of an accessory structure
closer to Ladd Land than permitted by the ordinance for the parcel located at 1025 N, Main
St., Edgerton, Wisconsin.

Applicant Don Deegan presented on the need for the variance. The Applicant indicated the
site of the property was a former grocery store with an overlarge parking lot not suited for
the present use. Further, Applicant noted that there was not much space between the building
on the north side and Ladd Lane its preferred storage location. Applicant indicated a desire to
build a 80 x 12’ three sided structure with the open side facing the existing building to be
used as storage and for the sale of items in Spring. Recent remodeling to the existing
structure necessitated additional space for lawn and garden items outside which need
protection under a covered structure. Applicant's proposal was for the installation of the open
shed 12 feet of the sidewalk rather than the required 25-foot setback. If the structure were
placed closer to the building customers would not be able to as easily access the area.

Also speaking on behalf of the Applicant was Dan Learn and Brennan Deegan. Mr. Learn
noted that the present area is all concrete and that they would be installing bollards between



the accessory building and the roadway. Mr. Learn also noted that this would block off any
drive access along the north side of the building.

ZBA Member Ellingworth asked why the structure was not being placed within the larger
parking lot. Applicant indicated that the reason for this was for safety concerns.

There were no other presenters regarding the application.

On motion of ZBA Member Kaplellen with a second by ZBA Member Long, the Public
Hearing was closed at 6:14. The motion passed on a unanimous roll call vote.

Administrator Flanigan presented the staff report which recommendation that the variance be
denied. Staff noted that this would not have an adverse impact on the neighborhood but that
the construction of the accessory structure did not require a variance as it could be built
closer to or attached to the existing building and therefore was a self-created hardship.

ZBA Member Long asked the Applicant if there were any other reasons other than cost why
it could not be attached to the existing building. The Applicant indicated that if the structure
were either attached or placed within 10 feet of the existing structure, the new structure
would have to comply with state building codes and this would increase the cost from an
expected $15,000-$20,000 to approximately $200,000.

Chairman Maynard again asked whether or not it was a possibility to place the accessory
structure in the larger front parking lot. ZBA Member Jorstad indicated that he felt that the
hardship was due to the retail nature of the business. The Applicant agreed and indicated that
without the variance he could not maximize his business. ZBA Member Ellingworth asked if
the variance was denied what would the Applicant do. The Applicant indicated that he would
simply not pursue the project. .

At 6:32 PM ZBA Member Kapellan moved for approval of the variance request with
conditions. ZBA Member Long seconded the motion. Afier further discussion regarding
the specific conditions to be imposed the Board attached the conditions that the accessory
structure be sided in a neutral tone color; that the Applicant provide and maintain several
planters and other plantings between the sidewalk and the structure to break up the mass of
the wall; that the Applicant install drains to an underground system if gutters are ever
installed on the structure; and that the existing fence be removed when adjacent to the
structure. Upon a roll call vote, the motion was granted unanimously.

The next order of business was to consider approval of the minutes of the April 14, 2021
Zoning Board meeting. Upon a motion from ZBA Member Jorstad, seconded by ZBA
Member Long, the minutes were approved by unanimous roll call vote.

The Board then fixed the next meeting for September 15 at 6 p.m.



)

There being no further business of the Board, a motion was made by ZBA Member Kapellan,

seconded by ZBA Member Long to adjourn. Motion was approved unanimously. The
meeting was adjourned at 6:52 p.m.

Dated this 24" day of August, 2021.

Respectfully submitted,
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